3-15-06

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) OMB N.1. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30) U.S. Department of COMMERCE

03-20-2006 RE HDP Docket No. 8479S-500001 Express Mail Label No. EV 853 855 825 US MAR 1 4 2006 (3/14/2006)To the Director of the U.S. Pater and Tr. ents or the new address(es) below. 103199752 1. Name of conveying the less // Execution Date(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Soro LLC Name: Sorowell Production Services LLC Internal Address: P.O. Box 640 Execution Date(s) February 24, 2005 Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached?
Yes
No Street Address: 148 Townhouse Trail 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger City: Walloon Lake Change of Name Security Agreement State: Michigan Government Interest Assignment Country: United States Zip: 49796 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other __ Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached?
Yes
No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): ☐ This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 10/914,026 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning this document should be mailed: Name: Linda M. Deschere / Christopher A. Eusebi 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: Harness, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C. Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: P.O. Box 828 None required (government interest not affectinatitle) City: Bloomfield Hills 흫 8. Payment Information State: MI Zip: 48303 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Phone Number: 248-641-1600 Expiration Date Fax Number: 248-641-0270 b. Deposit Account Number 08-0750 Email Address: Authorized User Name __ 9. Signature: March 14, 2006 Date Date
Total number of pages including avenues sheet, attachments, and documents Signature Christopher A. Eusebi Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of value received, I hereby declare that I am a President of SORO, LLC. having a business address of 239 Rooney, Ct., East Brunswick, NJ 08816, that is the sole assignee and owner of an invention described in application for United States patent entitled

DEVICE FOR IMPROVING OIL & GAS RECOVERY IN WELLS

as disclosed in application serial no. 10/914,026 filed on August 9, 2004

sell and assign to SOROWELL PRODUCTION SERVICES, LLC.

having a business address at 148 Townhouse Trail, P. O. Box 640, Walloon Lake, MI 49796

its successors, assigns or nominees, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as disclosed, shown and described in said application for United States Patent;

and in and to all applications for patent and patents for said invention, in all countries of the world, including all divisions, reissues, continuations,

to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property, including rights of priority, resulting from the filling of any of said applications; and I authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said invention or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, and I agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, I will communicate to said Assignee or its representative all facts known to me respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, or other applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) tiya Zborovsky, of 6 Schoolhouse Way, Dix Hills. New York, registration no. 28563, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification or modification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

V. SHAPOŠNIKOV

President

SORO, LLC

02/24/2005

Atty. Dkt.	No.:	

ASSIGNMENT

W	\mathbf{H}	FI	T	Δ	C	
v		г. г	٠L.	~		

Vladimir Shapeshacito	
Soro LLC 63	Vladimir Shaposhnikov
(Name)	(Name)
limited liability company	Individual Author
(Type of Entity)	(Type of Entity)
2896 West 8 Street, Apt. 4P	2896 West 8 Street, Apt. 4P
(Address)	(Address)
Brooklyn, New York 11224	Brooklyn, New York 11224
(Address)	(Address)
Leonid Levitan	
(Name)	(Name)
	(Name)
Individual Author	(Time of Entity)
(Type of Entity)	(Type of Entity)
(Address)	(Address)
(Address)	(Address)
Patent in the United States:	approvements in as stated in the following application(s) for Letter
_DEVICE FOR IMPROVING OIL AN	ND GAS RECOVERY IN WELLSAugust 9, 2004
Name of invention Application	on #: <u>10-914026</u> Date of application
Name of invention	Date of application
Name of invention	Date of application
Name of invention	Date of application
Name of invention	Date of application
and/or	

Owns all right, title, and interest in and to the following United States and other patents

PATENT

REEL: 017677 FRAME: 0589

Name of Patent	Patent No.	Date of Issue
Name of Patent	Patent No.	Date of Issue
Name of Patent	Patent No.	Date of Issue
Name of Patent	Patent No.	Date of Issue
Name of Patent	Patent No.	Date of Issue

Atty. Dkt. No.:

AND WHEREAS, Sorowell Production Services LLC, a Michigan limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of 03030 Aspen View – Boyne Falls, Michigan 49713, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s) and said application(s) for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon, and all such Letters Latent and Patent(s):

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor(s) has/have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions described and evidenced by the above-referenced documents, said applications for Letters Patent, Letters Patent, and Patents, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the date of said application for Letters Patent or Patents and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made. Such assignment(s) include(s) the right to sue for past infringement.

AND the Assignor(s) hereby covenant(s) and agree(s) that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent and/or Patents therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

[Signature(s) appear on the next page.]

Soro L.L.CName	Vladimir ShaposhnikovName
Signature	Signature
(By: Vladimir Shaposhnikov) (Its: _Manager)	
Leonid Levitan Name	Name
Signature	Signature
	(By:) (Its:)

BH01\478696.1 ID\SLT

RECORDED: 03/14/2006

Atty. Dkt. No.: